
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth 
Legislatures 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS 

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance 
with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 
28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts 

approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931. 

KENNEBEC .JOURNAL 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1941 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

ST ATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature 

(Effective July 26, I94I) 



664 

CHAP. 90 

PROPAGATION OF LOBSTERS 

Chapter 88 

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Repair Fish Way at Aroostook Falls. 

Fish way at Aroostook Falls; repairing of. Resolved: That there be, 
and hereby is, appropriated the sum of $500 to be expended by the commis­
sioner of inland fisheries and game, for repairing the fish way at Aroostook 
Falls on the Aroostook river in the Province of New Brunswick. Any and 
all acts done in compliance with this resolve in the Province of New Bruns­
wick shall be with the consent and approval of said Province. 

Approved :March 29, 1941 

Chapter 89 

RESOL VE, in Favor of Miss Leila C. Gaines, of Saco. 

Miss Leila C. Gaines; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and here­
by is, appropriated the sum of $I52 to be paid to Miss Leila C. Gaines, of 
Saco, as a full and final settlement of all claims against the state for per­
sonal losses incurred by her in the performance of her duty as an officer 
of the state; said sum to be paid from the general funds of the state. 

Approved March 29, 1941 

Chapter 90 

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Propagation of Lobsters. 

Rearing station for propagation of lobsters, established. Resolved: 
That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of $20,000 for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, I942, and $20,000 for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, I943, for the purpose of establishing a lobster hatchery and rear­
ing station for the propagation of lobsters; the same to be expended under 
the direction of the department of sea and shore fisheries. 

Approved :illarch 29, 1941 
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